
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Members: Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Davies
Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Kimber

Cllr McInnes
Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ridgers

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 12

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00pm on Thursday, 1 September 
2016 to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

7.  Locality Model Review  13 - 26

8.  Planning Peer Challenge Review 2016/17 27 - 40

9.  Quarterly Performance Measures 41 - 54

10.  Task and Finish Group Updates

(a) T18 Programme – Interim Review



Page No

11.  Committee Decisions Log 55 - 56

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public 

13.  Five Year Land Supply - Verbal Report 

14.  Re-admittance of Press and Public 

15.  Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17 57 - 58

An opportunity for Members to suggest potential agenda items 
for consideration during this Municipal Year

16.  Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting 





 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake 
Road, TAVISTOCK  on TUESDAY the 19th day of JULY 2016 at 2.00pm . 

 
Present:   Cllr C R Musgrave – Chairman 

Cllr J Yelland – Vice-Chairman 
    Cllr W G Cann OBE  Cllr M Davies 

Cllr J Evans   Cllr P Kimber   
Cllr C Mott   Cllr D E Moyse 
Cllr P J Ridgers   

       
Head of Paid Service 
Executive Delivery (Service Delivery and 
Commercial Development) 
Group Manager – Support Services 
Group Manager – Business Development 
Section 151 Officer 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllrs K Ball, D W Cloke, C Edmonds, A F 

Leech, G Parker and P R Sanders  
  

     
*O&S(I) 11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs L J G Hockridge and J R 
McInnes. 

 
*O&S(I) 12 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
*O&S(I) 13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there was 
none made. 

 
*O&S(I) 14 PUBLIC FORUM 
 It was noted that no issued had been raised by the general public. 
 
*O&S(I) 15 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The most recent (published June 2016) Hub Committee Forward Plan was 
presented for consideration and was duly noted without any issues being 
raised. 
 

*O&S(I) 16 T18 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO END OF MARCH 2016 
 A report was presented that set out the revenue position of the T18 

Programme at the end of March 2016.  It was noted that a version of this 
report had also been considered at the Hub Committee meeting held on 
12 July 2016 (Minute HC 11 refers). 



 
 

  
 In discussion, the following points were raised- 
 

(a) With regard to workstream T4: ‘Web/Portal’, the Committee was 
advised that this had been extended to include the purchase of a new 
Council website.  It was intended that the new website (that would be 
funded from within the IT equipment savings budget) would be cloud 
based and would be quicker and more responsive for its users. 
 
Specifically regarding the number of web pages currently available on 
the website, it was noted that, as part of the recent transitional 
resources report, a temporary post was to be filled that would be 
responsible for reducing and streamlining the content that was 
published; 
 

(b) As an update to workstream T5: ‘Telephony’, officers confirmed that a 
new telephony system had been purchased.  Within the next two 
weeks, it was also noted that one of the telephone lines would be 
running on this new system.  Once officers were content that the 
system was set up and working satisfactorily, the handover plan would 
take effect and all lines would be switched over to the new system over 
the course of a weekend.  When questioned, officers gave an 
assurance that these changes (once in place) would be advertised and 
publicised widely as part of a Communications Strategy; 
 

(c) Officers were invited to provide a detailed explanation of the cost 
allocations and apportionments of the Programme between the Council 
and South Hams District Council.  The Section 151 Officer explained 
the processes and confirmed that the Council’s new external auditors 
(KPMG) would also be reviewing the processes and methodology used 
as part of the annual audit of the Accounts.  It was explained that 
KPMG would report on their findings to the Audit Committee meeting 
on 27 September 2016; 

 
(d) In terms of the total expenditure for the Programme, officers confirmed 

that the figures outlined in the presented agenda report were the final 
totals.  As and when future expenditure was being sought for other 
potential projects, a business case would be presented to Members for 
their consideration. 

 
Particularly when considering the extent of the changes, a Member felt 
that the Senior Leadership Team should be congratulated that the 
Programme had been delivered for less than the agreed budget.  
Whilst there were still ongoing difficulties associated with the 
Programme, the Member was reassured that the Senior Leadership 
Team had demonstrated its ability to deliver such extensive change. 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that progress to date on the T18 Transformation 

Programme be noted. 



 
 

 
*O&S(I) 17 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 
 

(a) T18 Programme – Interim Review: Draft Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee was reminded that the Council approved the following 
recommendation at its meeting held on 28 June 2016 (Minute CM 21a 
(iii) refers): 
 
‘That the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee be requested to 
undertake an interim review of the T18 Programme, with the Terms of 
Reference for this Review being agreed by the Executive Director 
(Strategy and Commissioning), in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Customer First and the Lead Member for Economy.’ 
 
Since this decision and, in consultation with the relevant lead 
Members, the Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) had 
drafted a set of proposed Terms of Reference as follows: 
 
“The Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee is requested to 
undertake an interim review of the T18 programme. In undertaking the 
review, the Task and Finish Group is asked to focus on the: 
 
• timescales of the programme and the reasons for these; 
• capacity during transition; 
• leadership and continuity from 2104 until present; 
• approach to project management; and 
• impact on service delivery. 
 
The review should be conducted in a way that highlights what went 
well and what could have been done better, does not allocate blame 
but provides a report that is based on lessons learnt.” 

 
 During the ensuing debate, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the importance of the terms of reference being appropriate for the 
review to be effective.  In addition, some Members emphasised 
that the review needed to be robust and challenging; 
 

(b) the need for swift progress to be made on this review was 
recognised by all Members; 
 

(c) an addition to the draft terms of reference.  It was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED that the following addition should be included at the 
end of the final sentence in the draft terms of reference: 

 
‘and how these lessons learnt are being applied.’ 

 
  When put to the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED. 



 
 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The broad terms of reference (as outlined above, subject to 

inclusion of the addition at discussion point (b)) be approved as the 
basis for this Review; and 

2. Cllrs Davies, Evans, Mott, Musgrave, Ridgers and Yelland be 
nominated to serve on this Task and Finish Group. 

 
O&S(I) 18 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP – PROGR ESS UPDATE 

AND INDUCTION REVIEW 
 The Committee considered a report that presented a series of 

recommendations from the Member Development Steering Group. 
 
 The Chairman of the Steering Group proceeded to introduce the report 

and responded to Member questions. 
  
 In the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised- 

 
(a) The Chairman of the Steering Group confirmed that there were no cost 

implications associated with pursuing the South West Charter Status 
for Member Development; 
  

(b) Members endorsed a suggestion whereby a standing agenda item 
should be included for future Committee meetings that acted as a 
prompt for any future Member Learning and Development 
opportunities that arose from each meeting; 

 
(c) Whilst acknowledging that the Member Induction Programme was a 

largely generic document, it was noted that the future Member 
Learning and Development Plan would have the ability to cater for the 
individual needs of all Members; 

 
(d) Specifically regarding the revised Induction Programme, a number of 

Members commended its content and wished to put on record their 
thanks to the Steering Group and lead officer for taking on board the 
feedback of the wider membership and for producing such an excellent 
piece of work. 

 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee: 
  

1. note the progress made by the Steering Group to date; and 
 

  



 
 

2. request a standing agenda item be included for future 
Committee meetings that acts as a prompt for any future 
Member Learning and Development opportunities that arose 
from each meeting. 

 
That the Hub Committee be RECOMMENDED to: 
 
3. approve the future Member Induction Programme (as attached 

at Appendix A of the presented agenda report), subject to 
delegated authority being granted to the Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Member 
Development Steering Group and Group Leaders, to make any 
necessary minor amendments; 

 
4. approve the principle of a Member Learning and Development 

Plan, with responsibility for its content and monitoring being 
delegated to the Senior Specialist – Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Member Development Steering Group; and 

 
5. support the pursuing of the South West Charter Status for 

Member Development accreditation. 
 
 
*O&S(I) 19 COMMITTEE DECISIONS LOG 

The latest version of the Committee decisions log was presented to the 
meeting and, with no debate or discussion, it was: 
 

RESOLVED 
That the published Decisions Log be noted. 

 
 
*O&S(I) 20 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee took the opportunity to express its views in relation to its 
2016/17 Work Programme and proceeded to note the content of the latest draft 
(as presented in the published agenda papers) without the need for any 
revisions at this time.  

 
(The meeting terminated at 2.55 pm) 

 
 

 ------------------ 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 





WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN
This is the provisional forward plan for the six months starting September 2016.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be considered by 
the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some 
items to be rescheduled and other items added.

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee and all councillors, the public 
and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and 
[...]
llr 
Edmonds

Internal Hub 20 September 
2016

Support Services Write Off Report Q1 and Q2 2016/17 LB/Cllr 
Edmonds

Internal Hub 1 November 
2016

Strategy and 
Commissioning/Customer 
First

Draft Policy on Flying Drones from Public Open Space LC&CB/Cllr 
Sanders

Internal Council 1 November 
2016

Customer First Council Tax Reduction Scheme IB/Cllr Samuel Internal Council 1 November 
2016

Strategy and 
Commissioning

Joint Local Plan TJ/Cllr Parker External Council 1 November 
2016

Support Services ICT Strategy MW/Cllr 
Edmonds

Internal Council 1 November 
2016

Support Services Revenue Budget Monitoring to Sept 2016 (six monthly 
position)

LB/Cllr 
Edmonds

Internal Hub 
Committee

1 November 
2016

Support Services Capital Budget Monitoring to Sept 2016 (six monthly 
position)

LB/Cllr 
Edmonds

Internal Hub 
Committee

1 November 
2016

Customer First Devon Home Choice & Allocations Policy IB/Cllr Samuel External Council 29 November 
2016

Customer First Homelessness Strategy IB/Cllr Samuel Internal Council 29 November  
2016

Support Services Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
Proposals for 2017/18

LB/Cllr 
Sanders

Internal Hub 29 November 
2016

Support Services Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Proposals for 
2017/18

LB/Cllr 
Sanders

Internal Council 24 January 
2017

SLT Local Authority Controlled Company – Final decision SJ/Cllr Sanders Internal Council 28 Feb 2017



Customer First Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy IB/Cllr Samuel Internal Council 28 Feb 2017
Customer First Approval of Homelessness Strategy IB/Cllr Samuel Internal Council 28 Feb 2017

* Exempt Item (This means information contained in the report is not available to members of the public)
SJ – Steve Jorden – Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning and Head of Paid Service
SH – Sophie Hosking – Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial Development
LB – Lisa Buckle – Finance COP Lead and s151 Officer                CBowen – Catherine Bowen – Monitoring Officer
HD – Helen Dobby – Group Manager Commercial Services DA – Darren Arulvasagam – Group Manager Business Development
SM – Steve Mullineaux – Group Manager Support Services SLT – Senior Leadership Team
CB – Chris Brook – COP Lead Assets
IB – Isabel Blake – COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits
JS – Jane Savage – Lead Specialist Waste Strategy
LC – Lesley Crocker – COP Lead Communications





Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee  

Date: 6 September 2016 

Title: LOCALITY MODEL REVIEW 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  

Any recommendations will be presented to the Hub 
Committee on 20 September 2016 
 

 

  

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Locality Manager 

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

1.  Continue to adopt the locality model pending ongoing 

 monitoring and a further report in 12 months. 
 

1.  Executive summary  
 

1.1 The report details how the locality service is currently operating and 
includes performance figures. The report also details future plans to 

develop the locality service to continue to meet Council needs.   
 

1.2 Locality working is a key part of the Council’s transformation 

programme.  The service has been in operation for 14 months. It is 
an evolving service and covers service elements previously covered 

by a number of departments across the Council.  Work delivered to 
date by this focussed locality team has been well received. 

 
1.3 In essence the locality service acts as a liaison and support service 

providing information and support to Members, multi-agency 

partners, residents and officers on a wide range of resident facing 
Council services. 



2. Background  
 

2.1 The following background information provides an overview of how 
the locality service is currently working.  The locality service is a 

new 
[...]
 N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   N/A 

  

Author: Drew Powell Role: Specialist Manager 

Contact: Ext 1240 drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

That the Panel: 

1. Note that the Planning and Licensing Committee has 

accepted the Planning Peer Challenge report (Appendix 2 
refers), 

2. note the content of the revised Action Plan 2016/17 

(Appendix 3 refers); and 
3. receive, on a quarterly basis, key performance data as part 

of the Performance Indicator report. 

1. Executive summary 
 

1.1 The report presents the Peer Challenge Report and Action Plan that 

has been developed to implement the recommendations contained within 
the Report, arising from the Planning Improvement Peer Challenge visit 

conducted between 18th and 20th April 2016.  
 
1.2 Effective Development Management supports the Councils priorities 

and objectives and also supports the local economy. 



 
 

 
 

 
1.3 Failure to deliver the service in line with National Performance 
Measures may result in the Council being ‘designated’. Designation could 

have adverse impacts in terms of reputation and also financially. 
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 Stability, and by association performance, within the Planning Service, 

and in the new Community of Practice of Development Management 
evolving within the new operating model, has adversely been affected by 

a number of internal and external factors over a number of years. 
 
2.2 There has been a clear improvement in terms of the time taken to 

determine planning applications as a result of targeted and robust 
performance management measures over the last six months.  

 
2.3 This improvement is, however, only part of the picture and in order to 

take a wider, objective view of the function, the Council invited the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) to 
undertake a planning improvement peer challenge.  

 
2.
[...]
e 

Contact: EXT:1493  

Email: jim.davis@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That Members note the performance levels against target 

communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the performance 

figures supplied in the background and the exception report.   

2. That the Committee makes any recommendation as it sees fit to 

the Hub Committee in relation to the given information and level 

of performance. 

 

1. Executive summary  
Performance measures for Quarter 1 have stayed relatively consistent 

with the previous quarter. During the quarter, performance was below 
target for average call answer time and the end to end time for processing 
new benefits claims. More detail about these measures can be found in 

the exception report, Appendix B.   
 

A new solution for benefits claims has been implemented and we are 
already seeing performance back above target levels. 
 

2. Background  
The Balanced Scorecard has suffered from scope creep over the years 

where some measures were reported to Committee for interest rather 
than to fulfil a scrutinising role and generated questions rather than help 

to provide answers.  



A review of the balanced scorecard and performance measures provided 
to members was undertaken in 2015 by a joint task & finish group.  The 

review by the Task & Finish group was interpreted as being ‘light’ on data 
at the previous O&S but the T&F group made their recommendations with 

the awareness that there would be additional information forthcoming 
with the introduction of Dashboards.  
 

The Council’s new workflow system (Workflow360) will enable Members to 
access live information on current service levels and volumetric data, via a 

web based performance dashboard.  

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

Appendix A is the balanced scorecard – this contains the high level 

targeted performance information. 

Appendix B is an information and exception report.  This contains the 

data only performance information for context
[...]
fficer / 

Member 

Officer comments 

19 July 2016 

 

 

T18 Budget 

Monitoring 

O&S(I) 16 

 

Officers were invited to provide a 

detailed explanation of the cost 

allocations and apportionments of 

the Programme between the 

Council and South Hams District 

Council.  The S151 Officer explained 

the processes and also confirmed 

that the Council’s new external 

auditors (KPMG) would also be 

reviewing the processes and 

methodology used, as part of the 

annual audit of the Accounts. It was 

explained that KPMG will report on 

their findings to the Audit 

Committee meeting on 27 

September 2016. 

 

Lisa Buckle Scheduled on to the 

Audit Committee 

agenda accordingly.  

19 July 2016 T18 Programme 

– Interim 

Review: Draft 

Terms of 

Reference 

O&S(I) 17(a) 

 

The need for swift progress to be 

made on the Review was 

recognised by all Members. 

 

That the broad terms of reference 

(as outlined above, subject to 

inclusion of the addition at 

discussion point (b)) be approved as 

the basis for this Review; and 

 

That Cllrs Davies, Evans, Mott, 

Musgrave, Ridgers and Yelland be 

nominated to serve on this Task and 

Finish Group. 

 

Steve Jorden / 

Darryl White 

First T+F Group 

meeting arranged to 

take place on 

Tuesday, 6 

September at 

11.30am. 

19 July 2016 Member 

Development 

Steering Group – 

1. That the Committee request a 

standing agenda item be 

included for future Committee 

Darryl White 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Progress Update 

and Induction 

Review 

O&S(I) 17(a) 

 

meetings that acts as a prompt 

for any future Member Learning 

and Development opportunities 

that arose from each meeting. 

 

That the Hub Committee be 

RECOMMENDED to: 

 

2. approve the future Member 

Induction Programme (as 

attached at Appendix A of the 

presented agenda report), 

subject to delegated authority 

being granted to the Senior 

Specialist – Democratic Services, 

in consultation with the Member 

Development Steering Group 

and Group Leaders, to make any 

necessary minor amendments; 

3. approve the principle of a 

Member Learning and 

Development Plan, with 

responsibility for its content and 

monitoring being delegated to 

the Senior Specialist – 

Democratic Services, in 

consultation with the Member 

Development Steering Group; 

and 

4. support the pursuing of the 

South West Charter Status for 

Member Development 

accreditation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kathy Trant / 

Cllr Ball 

 

 

Work programme 

updated accordingly 

 

 

 

Recommendations to 

be presented to the 

Hub Committee 

meeting on 20 

September 2016. 

 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2016-17  
Date of Meeting  Report  

 
Lead Officer  

   
   
8 November 2016 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Overview of the Website Development Steve Mullineaux 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Contact Centre: Progress Update Anita Ley 
 Transition Resources Update Report Sophie Hosking  
 Ombudsman Update and Annual Review Letter Catherine Bowen 
   
   
17 January 2017 Joint O+S Draft Budget 2016/17 Consultation Lisa Buckle 
   
   
18 April 2017 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Draft O+S Annual Report Darryl White 
   
   
 
 
Other Items: 
Our Plan: Progress Against the Delivery Plan (Tom Jones). 




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Locality Model Review
	Appendix A  West Devon Locality Team
	Appendix B  Localities Feedback Examples April  August 2016

	8 Planning Peer Challenge Review 2016/17
	Peer Challenge Action Plan 2016-17 Final

	9 Quarterly Performance Measures
	Appendix A Corporate Balanced Scorecard - Q1 WD
	Appendix B EXEMPT  Background and Exception Report - Q1 WD
	Appendix C Corporate Balanced Scorecard Targets

	11 Committee Decisions Log
	15 Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) Committee held on

Tuesday, 6th September, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Cllr Cann OBE                                Cllr Mott
Cllr Davies                                     Cllr Moyse
Cllr Evans                                      Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Kimber

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Benson
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Leech

Cllr Moody
Cllr Parker
Cllr Sellis

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Executive Director – (Service Delivery & Commercial Development)
Locality Manager
Specialists Manager
CoP Lead – Development Management
Specialist – Performance & Intelligence

21. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S(I) 21
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs L J G Hockridge and J R 
McInnes.



22. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S(I) 22
The minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

23. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S(I) 23
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there was none made.

24. Public Forum 
*O&S(I) 24
It was noted that no issues had been raised by the general public.

25. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S(I) 25
The most recent (published September 2016) Hub Committee Forward 
Plan was presented for consideration.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Devolution agenda.  It was currently anticipated that an 
agenda item relating to the Devolution bid would be added to the 
Hub Committee Forward Plan for a meeting during the late 
Autumn;

(b) the draft policy on Flying Drones from Public Open Space.  In 
addition to ensuring compliance with national legislation, it was 
noted that the draft policy would give consideration to preventing 
people from being put at unnecessary risk.

26. Locality Model Review  
*O&S(I) 26
A report was presented that detailed how the locality service was 
currently operating and included related performance information.  
Furthermore, the report also detailed future plans to develop the 
locality service to continue to meet Council needs.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) For clarity, whilst it was confirmed that the task of testing private 
water supplies used to be a function of Environmental Health 
Officers, this had now been transferred to the responsibility of 
Mobile Locality Officers;

(b) A number of Members wished to pay tribute to the value and 
effectiveness of the service that was being provided by the locality 
Team;

(c) A Member questioned whether there was potential income streams 
that could be generated through the locality service.  In response, 



the Head of Paid Service advised that this potential would continue 
to be explored as part of the Council’s growth agenda;

(d) With regard to the team workload, the Locality Manager confirmed 
that, whilst there were a number of conflicting priorities, there was 
sufficient current capacity within the service.  However, this matter 
was closely monitored on an ongoing basis;

(e) It was noted that 560 dog patrols had been undertaken by the 
service, with the subsequent intelligence and feedback gleaned 
then being given to Environmental Protection colleagues.  As a 
general point, a debate took place on the current disparity in 
respect of some town and parish councils paying into the Dog 
Warden Scheme whilst others did not.  In light of the perception 
being that contributing town and parish councils were subsidising 
the remaining authorities, the Head of Paid Service gave a 
commitment that he would look into this matter outside of the 
meeting;

(f) In terms of measuring customer feedback, Members were invited 
to give consideration to the most appropriate means of gauging 
feedback on the service.

It was then RESOLVED that the locality model continue to operate 
pending ongoing monitoring and a further report in twelve months’ 
time.

27. Planning Peer Challenge Review 2016/17 
*O&S(I) 27
Consideration was given to report that presented the Peer Challenge 
report and Action Plan that had been developed to implement the 
recommendations contained within the Report, arising from the 
Planning Improvement Peer Challenge visit conducted between 18 and 
20 April 2016.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(i) The recent upward trend in service improvements were 
acknowledged by the meeting and were also reflective of the 
recent meeting of Agents and Developers.  In particular, officers 
advised that the designated contact number that had been 
established for Agents and Developers had been particularly well 
received;

(ii) It was anticipated that the performance information would begin to 
be presented with effect from the next scheduled Planning and 
Licensing Committee meeting;

(iii)A Member did reiterate his previously raised concerns that there 
were still examples of officers who were not replying to calls or 
emails received from town and parish councils and members of the 



public.  In reply, the Head of Paid Service gave a strong assurance 
that this issue was being addressed;

(iv)It was noted that some town and parish council clerk sessions had 
been arranged to take place in the next month and a planning 
service update would be included on the agenda for discussion at 
these events;

(v) With regard to planning enforcement, Members were informed that 
Mobile Locality Officers were being utilised to issue notices and 
take photographs.  In terms of the process followed for 
enforcement cases, the Committee was assured that, once a 
matter was closed, a letter was sent to the local town and parish 
council and Ward Member(s) that explained the reason for the 
closure.  Moreover, whilst there was not direct dialogue on every 
enforcement case, the Committee was assured that none were 
closed without a site visit first taking place.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. it be noted that the Planning and Licensing Committee has 
accepted the Planning Peer Challenge report (as outlined in 
Appendix 2 of the presented agenda report);

2. it be noted that the content of the revised Action Plan 2016/17 (as 
outlined in Appendix 3 of the presented agenda report) be noted; 
and

3. the Committee receive, on a quarterly basis, key performance data 
as part of the Performance Indicator report.

28. Quarterly Performance Measures 
*O&S(I) 28
The Committee considered a report that presented the performance 
measures for Quarter 1.  In summary, the report noted that 
performance had stayed relatively consistent with the previous 
quarter.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the average end to end time for Benefits New Claims.  When 
questioned, officers advised that the downward trend for this 
quarter was attributed to a number of staff departures as part of 
the T18 recruitment process that had been undertaken during this 
period;

(b) how channel shift was resulting in savings by releasing resources.  
For example, it was noted that 50% of Housing Benefit claims were 
now made online which saved officer time in processing;

(c) issues arising.  In the future, it was requested that any issues that 
arose should be brought to the Committee in a more timely 
manner.



It was then RESOLVED that the performance levels against target 
communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures 
supplied in the background and the exception report be noted.

29. Task and Finish Group Updates 
*O&S(I) 29

(a) T18 Programme – Interim Review
The Committee was advised that the first meeting of the Task and 
Finish Group had taken place earlier that day.  The Group was 
working to a specific Terms of Reference and would be compiling a 
list of questions and looking to identify what had worked well and 
areas that could be improved.

30. Committee Decisions Log 
*O&S(I) 30
The latest version of the Committee decisions log was presented to the 
meeting and, with no debate or discussion, it was:

RESOLVED
That the published Decisions Log be noted.

31. Exclusion of Press and Public 
*O&S(I) 31
It was then:

RESOLVED
That, in accordance with Section 100(A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
that exempt information is likely to be disclosed as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) to the Act.

32. Five Year Land Supply - Verbal Report 
*O&S(I) 32
The Lead Hub Committee Member for the Local Plan and Strategic 
Housing presented a verbal update to Members on the position of the 
authority in relation to having a five year land supply.  The Lead 
Member and COP Lead Development Management responded to a 
number of specific questions and concerns from Members of the 
Committee as well as the wider membership.

33. Re-admittance of Press and Public 
*O&S(I) 33
It was then:

RESOLVED
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.

34. Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17  
*O&S(I) 34
The Committee took the opportunity to express its views in relation to its 
2016/17 Work Programme.



The Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


